NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 165 SENATE BILL 71

AN ACT REDUCING THE TERM OF OFFICE OF THE ASHEVILLE CITY COUNCIL TO TWO YEARS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

Section 1. Chapter 861 of the Session Laws of 1963 is repealed.

Sec. 2. At the regular municipal election to be held in the City of Asheville in 1969, and biennially thereafter, all members of the City Council shall be elected for terms of two years, and shall serve until their successors are elected and qualified.

Sec. 3. All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.

Sec. 4. This Act shall take effect upon its ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 3rd day of April, 1969.